County of Webb §

MARGIE R IBARRA COUNTY CLERK FILED

2022 SEP 12 PM 12: 59

WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS

BY_OLL_DEPUTY

AGREEMENT Between WEBB COUNTY AND BRIGHTON GROUP, LLC For PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of August 8, 2022, between Webb County a Political Subdivision of the State of Texas (herein "Owner") and Brighton Group, LLC of Edinburg, Texas (herein "Project Manager").

Whereas, Owner intends to contract with Brighton Group, LLC for Project Management Services for Webb County Coronavirus & Local State Recovery Funds (CSLRF) – ARPA Project Management Services which are located in Webb County, Texas (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Projects").

Now therefore, Owner and Project Manager, in consideration of their mutual considerations as set forth herein, and in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in Webb County's RFQ 2022-002 for Project Management Services, agree as follows:

ARTICLES

ARTICLE 1	INITIAL INFORMATION	2
ARTICLE 2	PROJECT MANAGER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES	4
ARTICLE 3	GENERAL SCOPE OF PROJECT MANAGER'S BASIC SERVICES	5
ARTICLE 4	OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES	9
ARTICLE 5	COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES	10
ARTICLE 6	INDEMNIFICATION, CLAIMS AND DISPUTES	11
ARTICLE 7	TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION	12
ARTICLE 8	MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	13
ARTICLE 9	COMPENSATION	15

ARTICLE 1 INITIAL INFORMATION

1.1 Program overview

Webb County has a steadily growing population of close to 275,000 people; making it the 19th most populous county in Texas out of 254 Counties. Webb County has been allocated \$53.6 million by the United States Department of Treasury to respond and recover from the impacts of the Coronavirus pandemic. The County is looking to contract with a Project Management Firm to ensure all relevant Federal reporting metrics, set forth by the United States Department of Treasury, have been met and appropriate reportable data collected from recipients/ sub-recipients for the duration of the ARPA program projects.

Webb County solicited Statement of Qualifications (SOQ) from experienced Project Management Firms that have expertise in the area of Project Management and Administration of Federal Grant Projects, which includes intricate knowledge of the Federal Office of Management and Budget (OMB)'s Uniform Guidance rules, Title 2 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 200 federal funding regulations, including but not limited to the U.S. Treasury guidance on interim final rule(s) and Final rule(s) adopted on January 6, 2022, to administer Federal funds under the American Rescue Plan Act 2021 (ARPA). Webb County is the recipient of \$53.6 million dollars with funding allocations to categories for premium pay, Non-Governmental Organizations (Sub-Recipients), Revenue Replacement and Administration, less the allocations, Webb County has already designated \$35,240,000.00 towards various eligible ARPA projects. The solicitation and award is intended to comply with the State of Texas Procurement laws and with the Code of Federal Regulations \$200.318 - \$200.327 (General Procurement Standards).

1.2 The Owner's budget for the Program:

The approved ARPA Program is comprised of multiple projects and their budgets are set forth in the attached Exhibit A incorporated herein by reference for all intents and purposes as if set out in full. Additional ARPA funded programs may be included by amendment upon approval of the Webb County Commissioners Court.

1.3 The Owner's intended procurement or delivery method for design and construction of the Project:

Comply with the State of Texas Procurement laws and with the Code of Federal Regulations §200.318 - §200.327 (General Procurement Standards).

1.4 Anticipated scheduling information:

Compliance with all schedules of reporting and compliance set forth by the U.S. Treasury guidance on interim final rule(s) and Final rule(s) adopted on January 6, 2022, to administer Federal funds under the American Rescue Plan Act 2021 (ARPA) for Webb County's allocated US Department of The Treasury – Coronavirus State & Local Fiscal Recovery Funds. A more detailed schedule and supporting documentation will be developed by the Project Manager and presented to Owner for all respective adopted projects and uses.

1.5 Project Team

Prime Consultant: Brighton Group, LLC 2805 Fountain Plaza Blvd. Suite A-2 Edinburg, Texas 78539 joseph@brightongroup.org

Sub-Consultant: ERO Architects 300 S 8th Street McAllen TX 78501 P. O. Box 720428 McAllen TX 78504 bgodinez@goero.com

Sub-Consultant: GDJ Engineering 2805 Fountain Boulevard, Suite A-1 Edinburg, Texas 78539 anthony@gdieng.com

1.6 The Owner identifies the following representative in accordance with Section 5.4:

and

Mr. Adelaido "Lalo" Uribe Chief Budget Officer Webb County 1110 Washington St., 3rd Floor Laredo, Texas 78040 Mr. Leroy Medford Executive Administrator Webb County 1110 Washington St., 2nd Floor Laredo, Texas 78040

1.7 The Project Manager identifies the following representative in accordance with Section 2.5:

Prime Consultant: Joseph Palacios Brighton Group, LLC 2805 Fountain Plaza Blvd. Suite A-2 Edinburg, Texas 78539 joseph@brightongroup.org

1.8 The Owner and Project Manager may rely on the Initial Information. Both parties, however, recognize that such information may materially change and, in that event, the Owner and the Project Manager shall appropriately adjust the schedule, the Project Manager's services, and the Project Manager's compensation.

ARTICLE 2 PROJECT MANAGER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

- 2.1 The Project Manager shall provide the services as set forth in this Agreement.
- 2.2 Services include, but are not limited to, the development, scoping, cost estimating, managing, monitoring and tracking funded projects and grants and requirements in compliance with 2 CFR 200 (Subpart A through Subpart E) Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards and in compliance with the State of Texas Uniform Grant Management Standards as well as compiling all required documentation and preparing and submitting to the federal government all required documentation and reports necessary to satisfy compliance and reporting with the American Rescue Plan Act.
- 2.3 The Project Manager shall perform its services consistent with the skill and care ordinarily provided by Project Managers practicing in the same or similar locality under the same or similar circumstances. The Project Manager shall perform its services as expeditiously as is consistent with such skill and care and the orderly progress of the Project.
- 2.4 The Project Manager, as soon as practicable after execution of the Agreement, shall confirm in writing to the Owner the names and qualifications of its proposed key staff members. Within fourteen (14) days of receipt of the names and qualifications of the Project Manager's proposed key staff members, the Owner may reply to the Project Manager in writing stating (1) whether the Owner has reasonable objection to a proposed key staff member or (2) that the Owner requires additional time to review. Failure of the Owner to reply within the 14-day period shall constitute notice of no reasonable objection. The Project Manager shall not staff any employees on the Project to whom the Owner has made reasonable and timely objection. The Project Manager shall not change its key staff members without the Owner's consent, which shall not unreasonably be withheld or delayed.
- 2.5 The Project Manager shall identify a representative authorized to act on behalf of the Project Manager with respect to the full scope of the services within this agreement.
- 2.6 Except with the Owner's knowledge and consent, the Project Manager shall not engage in any activity, or accept any employment, interest or contribution that would reasonably appear to compromise the Project Manager's judgment with respect to this agreement.
- 2.7 The Project Manager shall provide its services in cooperation with the services provided by the Owner and the Owner's consultants and contractors and shall coordinate its services with those services provided by the Owner and the Owner's consultants and contractors. The Project Manager shall be entitled to rely on the accuracy and completeness of services and information furnished by the Owner and the Owner's consultants and contractors. The Project Manager shall provide prompt written notice to the Owner if the Project Manager becomes aware of any error, omission, or inconsistency in such services or information.
- 2.8 Insurance. The Project Manager shall maintain the following insurance for the duration of this Agreement. If any of the requirements set forth below exceed the types and limits the Project Manager normally maintains, the Owner shall reimburse the Project Manager for any additional cost as set forth in Section 10.6.3.
 - 2.8.1 Commercial General Liability with policy limits of not less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000) for each occurrence and two million dollars (\$2,000,000) in the aggregate for bodily injury and property damage.

- 2.8.2 Automobile Liability covering vehicles owned by the Project Manager and non-owned vehicles used by the Project Manager with policy limits of not less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000) per claim and one million dollars (\$1,000,000) in the aggregate for bodily injury and property damage along with any other statutorily required automobile coverage.
- 2.8.3 The Project Manager may achieve the required limits and coverage for Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability through a combination of primary and excess liability insurance, provided such primary and excess insurance policies result in the same or greater coverage as those required under Sections 2.8.1 & 2.8.2
- 2.8.4 Workers' Compensation at statutory limits and Employers Liability with policy limits of not less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000).
- 2.8.5 Professional Liability covering negligent acts, errors, and omissions in the performance of professional services, with policy limits of not less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000) per claim and two million dollars (\$2,000,000) in the aggregate.
- 2.8.6 The Owner shall be an additional insured on the Project Manager's primary and excess insurance policies for Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability. The additional insured coverage shall be primary and non-contributory to any of the Owner's insurance policies. The additional insured coverage shall apply to both ongoing operations and completed operations.
- 2.8.7 The Project Manager shall provide to the Owner certificates of insurance evidencing compliance with the requirements in this Section 2.8. The certificates will show the Owner as an additional insured on the Commercial General Liability, Automobile Liability, and any excess policies.

ARTICLE 3 GENERAL SCOPE OF PROJECT MANAGER'S BASIC SERVICES

- 3.1 Provide support for strategic planning and coordination on all approved eligible ARPA projects identified by Owner.
- 3.2 The Project Manager shall provide the Owner with a preliminary evaluation of the Owner's program, schedule, and construction budget requirements, each in terms of the other on all approved eligible ARPA projects.
- 3.3 The Project Manager shall periodically review the development of the design for the eligible ARPA Projects, and provide recommendations to the Owner for systems, materials, equipment, and techniques that may be utilized to achieve design standards for these respective Projects, if any.
- 3.4 The Project Manager shall develop a strategy, procedure, and schedule to assist the Owner in obtaining the required reviews and approvals of authorities having jurisdiction over the Projects; and shall assist the Owner in connection with the Owner's responsibility for filing documents required for such approvals. The Project Manager shall assist the Owner in obtaining building permits if required and special permits for permanent improvements, except for permits required to be obtained directly by the Contractor. The Project Manager shall verify that the Owner has paid applicable fees and assessments.

- 3.5 The Project Manager shall retain all Project related documents and information it receives. Upon reasonable notice, the Owner shall have access to all such documents and information. Project participants shall have access to such documents and information only as approved by the Owner. The Project Manager shall preserve such documentation and information for a period of one year from the date of Substantial Completion and at that time provide a copy to the Owner.
- 3.6 The Project Manager shall develop and document a Project Management Plan for the approved eligible ARPA projects with recommendations for the Owner's internal management of the Project, including a description of, and requirements pertaining to, the following:
 - 3.6.1 Project management approach and organization, including executive, management and team staffing plan and responsibilities;
 - 3.6.2 Project planning and development activities, including strategic planning; prioritizing; and defining scope, schedule, and overall budget for the projects to include elements outside of the project budgets;
 - 3.6.3 Project management controls, including scope, budget/cost, schedule, and quality management plan;
 - 3.6.4 Procurement strategies and procedures, including strategy for procurement of design services and construction; procedures for pre-purchase of material, systems, and equipment; procedures for evaluating and approving substitutions; and strategy for affirmative action or diversity planning;
 - 3.6.5 Authorization processes and procedures, including administrative approval processes and responsibilities, and key documentation for: professional services and preconstruction services; processes and procedures for project construction procurement, such as award, contracting, notice to proceed, change orders, payment certification; and project closeouts;
 - 3.6.6 Project communication procedures, including systems, meetings, reporting, investigation, and records.
- 3.7 The Project Manager shall implement, maintain, and upgrade as necessary, a web-based File Sharing System to be used to receive and distribute Project Reports, Project Schedules, and other information as agreed by the Owner and the Project manager.
- 3.8 The Project Manager shall also implement, maintain, and upgrade as necessary, a web-based Project Management Information System to be used to receive, distribute, and maintain project reports, project schedules, and other information as agreed by the Owner and the Project Manager. Activities under the projects will be scheduled and documented through the Project Management Information System. The Project Management Information System shall organize information by activity or other relevant categories, as determined by the Project Manager and Owner. The Project Manager shall collect information pertaining to the projects, and update the Project Management Information System on a weekly basis unless otherwise agreed. The Project Management Information System shall contain, at a minimum, the current status on contracts, budget, and schedule, and the documents identified in this Section 3.8, including the following:
 - 3.8.1 Bid or Request for Qualification solicitation documents
 - 3.8.2 Responses to Bid or Requests for Qualifications
 - 3.8.3 Scoring Sheets
 - 3.8.4 Commissioners Court Awards
 - 3.8.5 Copy of Award Letter
 - 3.8.6 The Contract Documents
 - 3.8.7 Addenda
 - 3.8.8 Change Orders and Construction Change Directives

- 3.8.9 Modifications
- 3.8.10 Construction schedules and submittal schedules
- 3.8.11 Requests for information and any responses, logs, or compilations pertaining to requests for information
- 3.8.12 Approved Shop Drawings, Product Data, and similar required submittals
- 3.8.13 Certificates of insurance received from the Contractor
- 3.8.14 Consent of surety or sureties, if any, to reduction in or partial release of retainage or the making of final payment
- 3.8.15 Affidavits, receipts, releases and waivers of liens, or bonds indemnifying the Owner against liens
- 3.8.16 Minutes for any meeting the Project Manager attends
- 3.8.17 Project reports and site observations by consultants.
- 3.8.18 Any other documentation required of the Contractor under the Contract Documents, including warranties and similar submittals
- 3.8.19 Copies of Requests for Payment
- 3.8.20 Copies of invoices
- 3.8.21 Copies of check or ACH payments.
- 3.9 The Owner shall have access to all information in the Project Information Management System. Other project participants shall have access to specific information only as approved by the Owner. The Project Manager shall preserve the documentation and information contained in the Information Management System for a period of one year from the date of Substantial Completion and at that time provide a copy of all documentation and information contained in the Information Management System to the Owner.
- 3.10 The Project Manager shall develop protocols and standards for the exchange and use of information in digital form to be integrated into the Information Management System. The Project Manager shall provide information to the Owner and the Owner's consultants and contractors, as required, regarding the use of the Information Management System.
- 3.11 The Project Manager shall develop and implement a system of budget and cost controls to assist the Owner in the management of project costs for all projects. The Project Manager shall prepare cash flow projections of costs for the projects.
- 3.12 The Project Manager shall report the impact on the project budget of contracts and modifications proposed by the Owner and the Owner's consultants and contractors.
- 3.13 The Project Manager shall prepare an overall program and project schedules showing priorities, sequences, durations, and responsible parties, for major design, pricing, construction, and Owner activities. The Project Schedules shall also identify critical milestone dates and schedule contingencies. As the projects progress, the Project Manager shall update the status and expand the level of detail of the Project Schedules. The Project Schedules shall also incorporate or identify:
 - 3.13.1 Bidding time
 - 3.13.2 Award
 - 3.13.3 Contract Negotiations
 - 3.13.4 dates for approvals and permits;
 - 3.13.5 the design and construction schedules, including dates of commencement and completion, and other project milestones;
 - 3.13.6 Project components that need to be ordered or procured by the Owner, if any; and

- 3.13.7 the Owner's occupancy requirements, and any portions of the Project having occupancy priority.
- 3.14 The Project Manager shall monitor and report, to Owner's staff on a biweekly basis, on the progress of the respective ARPA projects and advise the Owner of observed deviations from the project schedule or key milestones that may impact substantial completion or final completion. The Project Manager shall include the reports in the Project Management Information System in Section 3.8. The Project Manager shall consult with the Owner and the Owner's consultants and contractors and assist the Owner in developing recovery plans when the schedules or objectives are not being met.

3.15 Project Manager shall:

- 3.15.1 Review Federal regulations and provide guidance / recommendations on federal contract provisions and general procurement standards to ensure cost recovery and compliance of expenditures using federal funds.
- 3.15.2 Resolve any requests for information, justification, audit findings and eligibility appeals related to ARPA recovery expenditures.
- 3.15.3 Streamline reporting process to ensure continued compliance with federal guidelines and provide post-award grant administration.
- 3.15.4 Provide the County with grant/funding close-out services to ensure funding is retained.
- 3.15.5 Provide project management services, including project oversight, compliance with project and/or grant requirements, and compliance with general federal and state guidelines related to administrative expenses, accountability, transparency, and contracting.
- 3.15.6 Provide status reports to Commissioners Court on a monthly basis or as directed by Commissioners Court.
- 3.15.7 Provide the County assistance in developing appropriate policies and procedures for use of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds, if required.
- 3.15.8 Actively search for and share Federal Code of Regulation guidance documentation and interpretations of such guidance as it becomes available.
- 3.15.9 Respond to formal questions from the County and provide formal opinions regarding the eligibility of specific County expenses to be covered by ARPA funds.
- 3.15.10 Perform comprehensive and compliance and eligibility reviews of uses of the ARPA funds on a regular basis and in a timely manner to ensure compliance with ARPA guidance and propose corrective actions when necessary.
- 3.15.11 Provide the County assistance with preparing County quarterly and annual reporting responsibilities related to federal recovery funds, including the annual Plan Performance Report and all interim and quarterly reports.
- 3.15.12 Provide the County assistance with creating presentations and communications materials for community stakeholders and the public, when required.

- 3.15.13 Attend relevant meetings with local, state, and federal agencies in conjunction with or on behalf of the County.
- 3.15.14 Actively search for and share plans and practices from other US counties with regard to the use of ARPA funds.
- 3.16 If requested by Owner in writing, Project Manager will provide those management services set forth in an addendum to this agreement and directly audit spending by outside organizations to ensure compliance with federal and state requirements (i.e., Non-Government Organizations (NGO)).

ARTICLE 4 OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

- 4.1 The Owner shall provide and update information regarding requirements for, and limitations on, the Project in a timely manner, including the information in Article I; information pertaining to other objectives, schedule constraints and criteria, and site requirements; and any other information either described in Article 3 or required for the Project Manager to perform its services.
- 4.2 The Owner shall identify a representative authorized to act on the Owner's behalf with respect to the Project. The Owner shall render decisions in a timely manner in order to avoid unreasonable delay in the orderly and sequential progress of the Project Manager's services.
- 4.3 The Owner shall furnish surveys to describe the physical characteristics, legal limitations, utility locations and written legal description of the Project site. The survey and legal information shall include, as applicable, grades and lines of streets, alleys, pavements and adjoining property and structures; designated wetlands; adjacent drainage; rights-of-way, restrictions, easements, encroachments, zoning, deed restrictions, boundaries and contours of the site; locations, dimensions and necessary data with respect to existing buildings, other improvements and trees; and information concerning available utility services and lines, both public and private, above and below grade, including inverts and depths. All the information on the survey shall be referenced to an appropriate benchmark if applicable to the projects.
- 4.4 The Owner shall provide, and shall require that its consultants and contractors provide, prompt written notice to the Project Manager if they become aware of any fault or defect in the Projects, including errors, omissions or inconsistencies in any documents produced by, or services provided by, the Project Manager.
- 4.5 In the agreements between the Owner and the Owner's consultants or contractors, the Owner shall include a duty that the consultant or contractor cooperate with the Project Manager and provide information and documents reasonably necessary for the Project Manager to prepare and update the Project Management Plan or as otherwise required for the Project Manager to perform its services.
- Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, or when direct communications have been specially authorized, the Owner shall endeavor to communicate with the Project Manager's consultants through the Project Manager about matters arising out of or relating to Projects. The Owner shall communicate with its own forces, consultants, and contractors, and coordinate its own internal information and communications that are necessary for the Project. The Owner shall notify the Project Manager of any such communication that affects the Project. The Owner shall promptly

- notify the Project Manager of any direct communications that may affect the Project Manager's services.
- 4.7 The Owner shall provide the Project Manager access to the Project sites and other facilities under the Owner's control and associated with the respective projects. The Owner shall obligate its contractors to provide the Project Manager access to the Project sites wherever work is in preparation or progress.
- 4.8 The Owner shall, in consultation with the Program Manager and Owner's Insurance Consultant require contractors to purchase and maintain insurance and where applicable performance and payment bonds.

ARTICLE 5 COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES

- 5.1 The Project Manager assigns to the Owner its rights, including copyright, in its Instruments of Service. The Project Manager shall obtain a similar assignment to the Owner from the Project Manager's consultants consistent with this Agreement. For purposes of this Agreement, Instruments of Service are representations, in any medium of expression now known or later developed, of the tangible and intangible creative work performed by the Project Manager, the Owner, and their consultants and contractors under their respective services agreements. Instruments of Service may include, without limitation, studies, surveys, models, sketches, drawings, specifications, digital models, and other similar materials.
- 5.2 The Project Manager and Owner warrant that in transmitting any information, including Instruments of Service, the transmitting party is the copyright owner of such information or has permission from the copyright owner to transmit such information for its use on the respective adopted ARPA projects.
- 5.3 The Owner shall have exclusive ownership of all data in the Information Management System and the Project Management Plan developed or contributed by the Project Manager or the Project Manager's consultants and contractors. Ownership of the data in the Information Management System and the Project Management Plan does not include ownership of any proprietary software developed and owned by the Project Manager and used in connection with the collection, manipulation, or publication of the data in the Information Management System and the Project Management Plan. Unless the Owner pays the licensing fee described in Section 9.7, the Owner's right to use any such proprietary software shall terminate at the time of termination of this Agreement. The Project Manager shall take all steps reasonably necessary to allow the Owner to exercise the Owner's rights to own and utilize the data in the Information Management System and the Project Management Plan after termination of the Owner's rights to use any proprietary software. The Project Manager shall include provisions consistent with the provisions in this Section 5.3 in the Project Manager's agreements with the Project Manager's consultants. If the Project Manager rightfully terminates this Agreement for cause as provided in Section 8.4, the Project Manager's obligations under, and the Owner's rights to further use of proprietary software granted in, this Section 5.3 shall terminate. Ownership of data obtained from, or compiled, developed or contributed by, the Owner's consultants or contractors will be controlled by the terms of the Owner's agreements with those consultants or contractors.

ARTICLE 6 INDEMNIFICATION, CLAIMS AND DISPUTES

- 6.1 PROGRAM MANAGER SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE OWNER AND THE OWNER'S OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES HARMLESS FROM AND AGAINST DAMAGES, LOSSES AND JUDGMENTS ARISING FROM CLAIMS BY THIRD PARTIES, INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES RECOVERABLE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, BUT ONLY TO THE EXTENT THEY ARE CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENT ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE PROGRAM MANAGER, ITS EMPLOYEES AND ITS CONSULTANTS IN THE PERFORMANCE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.
- 6.2 The Owner and Project Manager shall commence all claims and causes of action, whether in contract, tort, or otherwise, against the other, arising out of or related to this Agreement, within the period specified by applicable law, but in any case, not more than 10 years after the date of Substantial Completion of the Work on the Project. The Owner and Project Manager waive all claims and causes of action not commenced in accordance with this Section 6.1
- 6.3 All claims, disputes, or matters in controversy between Owner and Architect shall be discussed by the parties in good faith, in an attempt to resolve the claim, dispute, or controversy.
- Any claim, dispute, or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement shall be subject to mediation as a condition precedent to litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction, unless the filing deadlines under applicable statutes of limitation and/or repose would otherwise expire. If suit is filed before mediation in order to avoid expiration of limitations and/or repose, then the parties agree to submit the matter to mediation as soon as reasonably possible.
- 6.5 The Owner and Program Manager shall endeavor to resolve claims, disputes and other matters in question between them by direct negotiations and then, if unsuccessful by mediation. A request for mediation shall be made in writing, delivered to the other party to this Agreement, and filed with a mutually acceptable person or entity administering the mediation. The mediator shall be from Laredo, Webb County, Texas. The request may be made concurrently with the filing of a complaint or other appropriate demand but, in such event, mediation shall proceed in advance of legal proceedings, which shall be stayed pending mediation.
- 6.6 The parties shall share the mediator's fee and any filing fees equally. Agreements reached in mediation shall be reduced to writing, considered for approval by the Owner's Commissioners Court and Program Manager, signed by the parties, if approved by the Webb County Commissioners Court and Program Manager, and, if signed, shall thereafter be enforceable as provided by the laws of the State of Texas.
- 6.7 The Program Manager and Owner waive consequential damages for claims, disputes, or other matters in question arising out of or relating to this Agreement. This mutual waiver is applicable, without limitation, to all consequential damages due to Owner's termination of this Agreement.
- 6.8 WITH RESPECT TO ANY CONTROVERSY SUBJECT TO LITIGATION, OWNER AND PROGRAM MANAGER, FOR THEMSELVES AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, HEREBY (A) AGREE THAT NEITHER OF THEM SHALL SEEK A JURY TRIAL IN ANY LAWSUIT, ACTION, PROCEEDING, COUNTERCLAIM OR OTHER LITIGATION PROCEDURE BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF OR OTHER WISE RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE DEALINGS OR RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN AND AMONG PROGRAM MANAGER

IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, (B) IRREVOCABLY WAIVE ANY AND ALL RIGHTS TO ANY SUCH JURY TRIAL, AND (C) AGREE THAT NEITHER OF THEM SHALL SEEK TO CONSOLIDATE ANY SUCH LAWSUIT, ACTION, PROCEEDING, COUNTERCLAIM OR OTHER LITIGATION PROCEDURE AS TO WHICH A JURY TRIAL CANNOT OR HAS NOT BEEN WAIVED. THIS SECTION HAS BEEN FULLY DISCUSSED BY OWNER AND PROGRAM MANAGER, EACH OF WHO HAS BEEN REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL. THIS SECTION SHALL NOT BE SUBJECT TO ANY EXCEPTIONS, AND NO SUCH PERSON HAS IN ANYWAY AGREED WITH OR REPRESENTED TO ANY OTHER PERSON THAT THIS SECTION WILL NOT BE FULLY ENFORCED IN ALL INSTANCES.

ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

- 7.1 If the Owner fails to make payments to the Project Manager in accordance with this Agreement, such failure shall be considered substantial nonperformance and cause for termination or, at the Project Manager's option, cause for suspension of performance of services under this Agreement. If the Project Manager elects to suspend services, the Project Manager shall give seven days' written notice to the Owner before suspending services. In the event of a suspension of services, the Project Manager shall have no liability to the Owner for delay or damage caused the Owner because of such suspension of services. Before resuming services, the Project Manager shall be paid all sums due prior to suspension and any expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Project Manager's services. The Project Manager's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.
- 7.2 If the Owner suspends all the respective projects, or the services of the program the Project Manager shall be compensated for services performed prior to notice of such suspension. When the projects resume, the Project Manager shall be compensated for expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Project Manager's services. The Project Manager's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.
- 7.3 If the Owner suspends the projects for more than 90 cumulative days for reasons other than the fault of the Project Manager, the Project Manager may terminate this Agreement by giving not less than seven days' written notice.
- 7.4 Either party may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven days' written notice should the other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement through no fault of the party initiating the termination.
- 7.5 The Owner may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven days' written notice to the Program Manager for the Owner's convenience and without cause.
- 7.6 In the event of termination not the fault of the Program Manager, Program Manager shall be compensated for services performed prior to termination, together with Reimbursable Expenses then due and all termination expenses as defined in Section 7.7.
- 7.7 Termination Expenses are in addition to compensation for the Project Manager's services and include expenses directly attributable to termination for which the Project Manager is not otherwise compensated.
- 7.8 In the event of termination of this Agreement, the Owner's rights to use information and materials provided by the Project Manager are set forth in Article 9.

ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 8.1 This Agreement shall be governed by the law of the place where the adopted ARPA projects are located.
- 8.2 The Owner and Project Manager, respectively, bind themselves, their agents, successors, assigns and legal representatives to this Agreement. Neither the Owner nor the Project Manager shall assign this Agreement without the written consent of the other, except that the Owner may assign this Agreement to a lender providing financing for the Project if the lender agrees to assume the Owner's rights and obligations under this Agreement.
- 8.3 If the Owner requests the Program Manger execute certificates, the proposed language of such certificates shall be submitted to the Project Manager for review at least 14 days prior to the requested dates of execution. The Project Manager shall not be required to execute certificates or consents that would require knowledge, services or responsibilities beyond the scope of this Agreement.
- 8.4 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with, or a cause of action in favor of, a third party against either the Owner or Project Manager.
- 8.5 Unless otherwise required in this Agreement, the Project Manager shall have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling, removal or disposal of, or exposure of persons to, hazardous materials or toxic substances in any form at the Project site.
- 8.6 The Project Manager shall have the right to include photographs of the Project projects among the Project Manager's promotional and professional materials. The Project Manager shall be given reasonable access to the Project to take photographs. However, the Project Manager's materials shall not include the Owner's confidential or proprietary information if the Owner has previously advised the Project Manager in writing of the specific information considered by the Owner to be confidential or proprietary. The Owner shall provide professional credit for the Project Manager in the Owner's promotional materials for the Project.
- 8.7 If the Project Manager or Owner receives information specifically designated by the other party as "confidential" or "business proprietary," the receiving party shall keep such information strictly confidential and shall not disclose it to any other person or entity except as set forth in Section 8.7.1.
 - 8.7.1 If the Project Manager or Owner receives information specifically designated by the other party as "confidential" or "business proprietary," the receiving party may disclose such information as required by law or court order, including a subpoena or other form of compulsory legal process issued by a court or governmental entity. The Party receiving such information may also disclose it to its employees, consultants or contractors in order to perform services or work solely and exclusively for the Project, provided those employees, consultants and contractors are subject to the restrictions on the disclosure and use of such information as set forth in this Section 8.7.1.
- 8.8 Inconsistencies. Where there exists any inconsistency between this Agreement and other provisions of collateral contractual agreements that are made a part hereof by reference or otherwise, the provisions of this Agreement shall control.

- 8.9 Severability. Each paragraph and provision hereof is severable from the entire Agreement and if any provision is declared invalid, the remaining provisions shall nevertheless remain in effect.
- **8.10** Prohibition against Assignment. There shall be no assignment or transfer of this Agreement without the prior written consent of both parties hereto.
- 8.11 Law of Texas. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas and shall be enforced in the State or federal District Courts in Webb County, Texas.
- 8.12 Notices. All notices called for or contemplated hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given when personally delivered or forty eight (48) hours after mailed to each party by certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid to the following addresses:

Owner Webb County Attn: Webb County Judge 1000 Houston Street, 3rd Floor Laredo, Texas 78040 Suite A Edinburg, Texas 78539 Program Manger Joseph Palacios Manager Brighton Group, LLC 2805 Fountain Plaza Blvd.

- 8.13 Entire Agreement. This Agreement incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such covenants, agreements, and understandings have been merged into this written Agreement. No other prior agreement or understandings, verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be valid or enforceable unless signed by both parties and attached hereto and/or embodied herein.
- 8.14 Amendment. No changes to this Agreement shall be made except upon written agreement of both parties.
- 8.15 Headings. The headings used herein are for convenience of reference only and shall not constitute a part hereof or affect the construction or interpretation hereof.
- 8.16 Waiver. The failure on the part of any party to exercise or to delay in exercising, and no course of dealing with respect to any right hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right. The remedies provided herein are cumulative and not exclusive of any remedies provided by law or in equity, except as expressly set forth herein.
- 8.17 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same document.
- 8.18 Terminology and Definitions. All personal pronouns used herein, whether used in the masculine, feminine, or neutral, shall include all other genders; the singular shall include the plural and the plural shall include the singular.
- 8.19 Rule of Construction. The parties hereto acknowledge that each party and its legal counsel have reviewed and revised this agreement, and the parties hereby agree that the normal rule of

- construction to the effect that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not be employed in the interpretation of this agreement or any amendments or exhibits hereto.
- 8.20 Immunity. Owner does not waive or relinquish any immunity or defense on behalf of themselves, their trustees, commissioners, offices, employees and agents as a result of the execution of this Agreement and performance of the functions and obligations described herein.
- 8.21 No rights created. This Agreement is not intended and does not create any rights or interest in persons not a party hereto.
- 8.22 Legal Compliance. The parties hereto agree to comply fully with all applicable federal, state and local statutes, ordinances, rules, and regulations in connection with the programs contemplated under this agreement. In the event that any of the parties hereto are required by law or regulation to perform any act inconsistent with this agreement, or to cease performing any act required by this agreement, this agreement shall be deemed to have been modified to conform with the requirements of such law, regulation or rule.
- 8.23 Legal Authority.
 Program Manager Signors. The person or persons signing this Agreement on behalf of Program Manager, or representing themselves as signing this Agreement on behalf of the Program Manager, do hereby warrant and guarantee that they are authorized to sign this Agreement on behalf of the

Program Manager and to bind the Program Manger validly and legally to all terms, performances, and provisions in this Agreement.

- 8.24 Owner Signors. The person or persons signing this Agreement on behalf of Owner, or representing themselves as signing this Agreement on behalf of Owner, do hereby warrant and guarantee that the Commissioner's Court for Webb County has approved this Agreement and authorized the County's representative to bind Webb County validly and legally to all terms, performances, and provisions in this Agreement.
- 8.25 Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference for all intents and purposes, provided however that in the event of a conflict between this Agreement and its Exhibits, this Agreement shall control to the extent of such conflict.
- 8.26 Owner's requirements as set forth in its request for qualifications and/or request for proposals shall be deemed incorporated herein by reference, provided, in the event of a conflict between this Agreement, the request for proposals and/or the request for qualifications, this Agreement shall control to the extent of such conflict.
- 8.27 This Agreement becomes effective when signed by the last party whose signing makes the Agreement fully executed.
- **8.28** Effective Date. This agreement is effective as of August 8, 2022 even if any signatures are made after that date.

ARTICLE 9 COMPENSATION

9.1 For the Project Manager's Basic Services described under Article 3, the Owner shall compensate the Project Manager as follows:

- 9.1.1 A sum equivalent to 2% of the final budget for each ARPA funded project.
- 9.1.2 For purposes of this Article, the ARPA funded project and their estimated budgets are set forth in the attached Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set out in full for all intents and purposes.
- 9.2 The hourly labor cost rates and billing rates for services of the Program Manager and the Program Manager's consultants, if any, for any Additional Services are set forth below. The rates shall be adjusted in accordance with the Program Manager's and Program Manager's consultants' normal review practices
- 9.3 For Owner approved Additional Services, the Owner shall compensate the Project Manager as follows or as otherwise negotiated and set forth in writing:

\$200/Hour
\$200/Hour
\$150/Hour
\$125/Hour
\$125/Hour
\$125/Hour
\$100/Hour
\$100/Hour
\$125/Hour
\$100/Hour

9.4 Compensation for Reimbursable Expenses

Reimbursable Expenses are in addition to compensation for Basic and Additional Services and include expenses incurred by the Project Manager and the Project Manager's consultants directly related to the Project, as follows:

- 9.4.1 Authorized transportation and authorized out-of-town travel and subsistence;
- 9.4.2 Fees paid for securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the Project;
- 9.4.3 Fees paid for testing, surveys or other data obtained at the request of the Owner;
- 9.4.4 Printing, reproductions, plots, standard form documents;
- 9.4.5 Postage, handling, and delivery;
- 9.4.6 Expense of overtime work requiring higher than regular rates, if authorized in advance by the Owner;
- 9.4.7 Professional photography and presentation materials requested by the Owner;
- 9.4.8 Site office expenses, if authorized in advance by the Owner.
- 9.5 For Reimbursable Expenses the compensation shall be the expenses incurred by the Project Manager and the Project Manager's consultants plus zero percent (0 %) of the expenses incurred.
- 9.6 If the insurance requirements listed in Section 2.8 exceed the types and limits the Project Manager normally maintains and the Project Manager incurs additional costs to satisfy such requirements, the Owner shall reimburse the Project Manager for such costs as set forth below:

None.

9.7 Compensation for Use of Project Manager's Proprietary Software

If the Owner terminates the Project manager for its convenience under Section 7.5, or the Project Manager terminates this Agreement under Section 7.3, or upon completion of the Project Manager's services under this Agreement, the Owner shall pay a licensing fee, as compensation for the Owner's continued use of the Project Manager's proprietary software developed and owned by the Project Manager in accordance with Section 5.3, as follows:

\$400.00 Monthly

9.8 Payments to the Project Manager

Unless otherwise agreed, payments for services shall be made monthly in proportion to services performed. Payments are due and payable upon presentation of the Project Manager's detailed invoice. Amounts unpaid (30) days after the invoice date shall be paid pursuant to the Texas Prompt Payment Act.

- 9.9 The Owner shall not withhold amounts from the Project Manager's compensation to impose a penalty or liquidated damages on the Project Manager, or to offset sums requested by or paid to contractors or other consultants for the cost of changes to the Project, unless the Project Manager agrees or has been found liable for the amounts in a binding dispute resolution proceeding.
- 9.10 Records of Reimbursable Expenses, expenses pertaining to Additional Services, and services performed on the basis of hourly rates shall be available to the Owner at mutually convenient times for a period of three years after the termination or completion of this Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank, Signature Page and Exhibits Follow]

Tano E. Tijerina
County Judge

Date: 9/12/2022

ATTEST:

Margie Ramirez Ibara
Webb County Clerk

PROGRAM MANGER Brighton Group, LLC

Joseph Palacios Manager

ate: 9/12

Approved as to Form:

Nathan R. Bratton General Counsel Civil Legal Division*

*The General Counsel, Civil Legal Division's office, may only advise or approve contracts or legal documents on behalf Webb County, its client. It may not advise or approve a contract or legal document on behalf of other parties. Our review of this document was conducted solely from the legal perspective of our client. Our approval of this document was offered solely for the benefit of our client. Other parties should not rely on this approval, and should seek review and approval of their own respective attorney(s).

Exhibit "A"

Project #	Project Name	Description	Estimated Minimum	Estimated Maximum	Sub-Category
ARPA-0001	Rio Bravo Waste WaterTreatment Plant Upgrades	Upgrades to the current waste water treatment plant that serves the community of Rio Bravo. Replacement to mains and lines within the community.	\$8,500,000.00	\$9,180,875	5.1 Clean Water: Centralized Wastewater Treatment
ARPA-0002	Southern Fire Station	Construction of a new FireStation	\$1,500,000.00	\$1,750,000.00	1.7 Capital Investments or Physical Plant Changes to Public Facilities that respond to the COVID-19 public health emergency
ARPA- 0004	Water Line Extensionfrom Rio Bravo to Mangana Hein Road	Installing a water main extending from Rio Bravo water system to Mangana-Hein Rd.	\$9,000,000.00	\$9,500,000.00	5.11 Drinking Water: Transmission and Distribution
ARPA- 0005	Main Water Line Extension Adjacent to Southern Fire Station	Continue water main extension to run along Mangana-Hein Rd. to thefire station.	\$1,500,000.00	\$2,000,000.00	5.11 Drinking Water: Transmission and Distribution
ARPA- 0006	Septic Systems and Electrical Hook Ups	Installation of septic systems and electrical hookups in homes that are not in the floodplain	\$250,000.00	\$1,000,000.00	5.5 Clean Water: Other SewerInfrastructure
ARPA- 0007	Colorado Acres MicroFiltration System	Installation of a microfiltration system and upgrades to water well	\$1,750,000.00	1,750,000.00	5.10 Drinking Water: Treatment

ARPA-0009	Distribution Water Lineto the Colonia La Presa Community Center andPark	Extending water line from Mangana-Hein Rd. to the Community Center and thepark that surrounds the center.	\$200,000.00	\$500,000.00	5.11 Drinking Water: Transmission and Distribution
ARPA-0010	Distribution Line from Main Water Line on Mangana- Hein Road to Southern Fire Station	Extending water line from Mangana-Hein Rd. to the proposed southern fire station.	\$350,000.00	\$750,000.00	5.11 Drinking water: Transmission & Distribution
ARPA-0011	UV-C Lighting	This project entails the purchase and installation UV-C Lighting within the air ducts of approximately 20 County buildings.	\$585,200.00	\$735,400.00	1.4: Prevention in Congregate Settings
ARPA-0012	Connecting Water Line to the Water Dispenser	Extending water line from Mangana-Hein Rd. to the LaPresa water dispenser	\$200,000.00	\$500,000.00	5.11 Drinking water: Transmission & Distribution
ARPA-0013	Water Distribution Lines In Colonia La Presa	Platting, legal work, andline distribution for the Colonia La Presa.	\$3,500,000.00	\$3,500,000.00	5.11 Drinking Water: Transmission & Distribution
	Water and Wastewater Master Plan	Agenda Item 7.A approved at Commissioner's Court Meeting on 04/11/2022 ** This project is only eligible if plan is referencing ONLY ARPA funded water projects, no future or other developments	No Budget Info	No Budget Info	5.5 Clean Water: Other Sewer Infrastructure 5.15 Drinking Water: Other Water Infrastructure